# **Lakewood City Schools 1:1 Agreement**

The Lakewood City School District will be supplying students in grades 1-12 with a Chromebook device and a Google Workspace for Education account. Students in kindergarten will receive a Google Workspace for Education account to use with a classroom based device. This device and account will be property of the district. The supplied device and account will provide each student access to educational materials needed for instruction during the school year. The Chromebook will allow student access to the Google Workspace for Education Apps and other web-based educational tools required by the curriculum. The Chromebook and Google Workspace for Education account is an educational tool and is not intended for gaming, social media/networking/personal web conferencing or high end computing.

The Chromebook and Google Workspace for Education account are considered district property while the student is enrolled within the Lakewood City School District. Students in grades 1-12 will be able to keep their assigned device throughout the year including summer and winter breaks. Upon the completion of grades four, eight and twelve, a student's device will be considered property of the student and will no longer be managed by the district.

Students leaving the district midway through a school year or over the summer will be required to return their Chromebook device into the district upon unenrolling from the Lakewood City Schools. Google Workspace for Education accounts will be disabled and/or deleted upon a student graduating or leaving the Lakewood City Schools.

#### **Important to Know**

Internet access will be filtered while using the district provided Chromebook. All Chromebooks are equipped with a web filtering software so that when students are off campus, access to inappropriate websites and information is restricted.

The Lakewood City School District is not responsible for any changes that Google makes to their system. In addition, the district will evaluate and implement any options that ensure student safety and proper educational usage.

Students are responsible for bringing completely charged Chromebooks to school each day for use in their scheduled instructional periods unless otherwise specified.

### **Lakewood City Schools Chromebook Repair Costs**

Each school year students in the Lakewood City Schools receive one "oops" with their District provided Chromebook. "Oops" means if a student's assigned device ever experiences accidental damage, the District will cover the cost of the repair for that one time. Damage that is not accidental but rather intentional is not covered as the one "oops". The Technology Department works with building administration to determine

accidental damage and damage that may have been caused intentionally. After a student has used their one "oops" during the school year, all repairs to the Chromebook will be at the parent's expense.

In terms of school year, the Technology Department tracks repairs to student devices from the first day of summer break until the last day of the school year. The cycle then resets itself on the first day of the next summer break.

Students will not be charged for faulty equipment after use of their one "oops".

Repair Costs for District Supplied Chromebooks	
Total Replacement of Device	\$200.00
Motherboard	\$100.00
Replacement Charger	\$35.00
Replacement Chromebook Bag	\$25.00
Replacement Protective Case	\$25.00
Replacement Screen	\$40.00
Replacement Keyboard	\$35.00
Replacement Hinges	\$15.00
Replacement LCD Bezel	\$15.00
Replacement Bottom Outer Shell	\$15.00
Replacement Top Outer Shell	\$20.00

## **Board Policies**

All Lakewood City Schools Board of Education Policies can be located at <a href="https://go.boarddocs.com/oh/lwcsoh/Board.nsf/Public?open&id=policies#">https://go.boarddocs.com/oh/lwcsoh/Board.nsf/Public?open&id=policies#</a>.

# **Student Agreement**

I have read, understand and agree to abide by the Lakewood City School Board of Education Policy 7540.02, 7540.03 and 7540.07. Should I commit any violation or in any way misuse my Chromebook or Google Workspace for Education account, I understand and agree that my Chromebook and/or Google Workspace for

Education account may be revoked and disciplinary action may be taken against me. If I am under the age of 18, I understand that when I turn 18, this Agreement will continue to be in effect and I agree to abide by this Agreement. Please sign below.

# **Parent Agreement**

As the parent or legal guardian of the above minor, I have read, understand and agree that my child shall comply with the terms set forth within Board of Education Policies 7540.02, 7540.03 and 7540.07. I understand that the Chromebooks and Google Workspace for Education accounts are a privilege and can be revoked if misused. I am signing this Policy and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the School, and the School District that provides a Chromebook and Google Workspace for Education account to my child, against all claims, damages, losses and costs, of whatever kind, that may result from my child's use of his or her Chromebook and/or Google Workspace for Education account or violation of the foregoing Policies and Procedures. Further, I accept full responsibility for supervision of my child's use of his or her Chromebook and/or Google Workspace for Education account if and when such access is not occurring during the school day. I hereby give permission for my child to use a Chromebook and Google Workspace for Education account authorized by the Lakewood City School District. Please sign below.

Agreeing to the Lakewood City Schools 1:1 Agreement within Online Registration/Infinite Campus signifies that both the parent/legal guardian and student agree to the above information and Board Policies 7540.02, 7540.03 and 7540.07 which can be located online at the following address:

https://go.boarddocs.com/oh/lwcsoh/Board.nsf/Public?open&id=policies#.

Updated 6/25/2024